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to know from the hone Minister the time by which this restriction win be removed and a beginning made to open new Post Offices as per new policy?

·SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, nothing can be said with certainly about the time by which the restriction will be lifted. We are re-organising the post offices where their number is more than that prescribed under the norms. About 500 of them have since been re-organised and this process is continuing. These personnel will be shifted to the pieces where the work-load warrants more persons.

[Engli3hJ

Equity participation in various units of

Heavy Industry

*205. SHRI AMAL DUTTA: \\'ill
the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) the total amount of equity participation by Government and financial institutions in various units of Heavy Industry during the period 1980-85, year-wise details thereof ;

(b) the total amount of loans given by Government and financial institutions to such units during the same period, year-wise details thereof ;

(c) out of the loans given to such units, what amount, if any, win be interest-free or will have interest holiday ; and

(d) if so, for what period?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. ARUNA-
CHALAM): (a) to (d). A statement is given below.
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SHRI AMAL DATTA: Sir, in th.e statt'ment laid on the Table of the House, It bas been shown that a total am?unt of

d Rs 90 crores has been Invested arOUD. _

by the Government either .m the form of equity participation or loan m Burn standard Company Limited whi~h has the areas of operation in West Bengal, Bihar, Madhya

Pradesh and Tamil Nadu.

Sir, I would like the hon. Minister to tell me why in spite of this investment by t~e

Government during the last five years-thJs amount of Rs. 90 crores is an investment for the last five years-the Burn standa~d

Co. has been trying to close down two ~f Its units, namely, the Raniganj No.2 umt of Ceramice Refractories, and the Durgapur units of Ceramics and Refractories and have given repeated closure notice.

I want to know whether the amounts earmarked for investment in these two concerns have actually heen diverted and invested or filtered away elsewhere; and whether the Government has now taken any decision about reviving these two Units and withdrawing c10sure notice.

THE MINISTER
(SHRI NARAYAN

OF
DUTT

INDUSTRY
TIWARI) :

It would n0t be very correct to say that productivity in the Burn Standards has gone down as production results show production performance of Burn Standards has gone up from Rs. 79.85 crores in 1982-83 to Rs.
105.82 crores in 1984-85. The primary
coneern of the hon. Member relates to the proposed restructuring of the refractories located near Durgapur which are under· the control of the Burn standard Company.

There are about five refractories working under Burn Standard Company in this area and one in Salem and one in Bihar. The proposal was that all these refractories could be transferred to the Bharat Refractories Limited bec~use that is the apex body and the matter had -been under discussion for the last two, or three years. Initially, this Corporation showed its :inability to take over these refractOl ies but this matter is still under, discussion. No decision has been take~ r~arding closure. But I would like to .
appeal to the bon. Member that he should prevail upon the trade union - I know he bas good influence in that area-to cooper~te s~

that a s01ution cou1d be found which 19

appropriate to meet the needs of the situation and also to meet the needs of the demands of the trade unions.

SHRJ AMAL DATTA I wil1 do whatever the hon. Minister wants me to do and whatever is in my power to make these units viable.

Secondly, the trade unions have been making suggestions right from 1974, the year of nationalisation, for modern isation of these two factories. But, Done of their suggestions has been carried out. So, I want to know whether the Government has considered any suggestion or has actually implemented any modernisation scheme S0 far as tbese refractory units are concerned.

My specific Question which the hon.
Minister has someh0W neglected to answer was whethel the amounts earmarked for these two units have actually l:-een diverted and not invested in these two units. Please" remember this question.

There have been a number of allegations against the Chairman of this particular unit who happens also to be Chairman of three other units under the Department of Heavy Industry situated in \\Test Bengal. I have here-and this has been sent to all the Ministers including the Prime Minister-a complaint from the Al1 India Centre of Officers' Organisation and this gives out in detail the corruption and maJpractices and alJeges that a CBT inquiry has held the Chairman prima facie guilty of corruption and malpractices. But the Department is standing in the way of a formal prosecution.
Will the hon. Minister kindly enlighten?

SHRI NARAYAN DUTT TIWARI:
I would just venture to point out to the hon.
Member that the nature and character of the question is of an An India character. The thrust of the Question does not represent the two refractories of the Bum Standard Company. Otherwise, I would have prepar-ed fully to meet this question regarding these h\ 0 particu]ar refractories. So, I would like to have notice regarding this because I do not want to gi .. e my an~\\ers from memory. Though, of course, I remember something but I would not like facts to be wrongly stated or incorrectly

stated.

As far as the question of complaints against any Manager. I win appreciate if 1

can get a copy of it ••.•••

SHRI AMAL DATTA: I asked whether a CBI enquiry has been there and whether the Ministry is sta'lding in the way

of prosecution.

SHRI NARAYAN DUn TIWARI:
The Ministry does not stand in the way of any prosecution ...•••

MR. SPEAKER : He will find out.

SHRI NARAYAN DUTT TIWARI : ...

if it is legal and legitimate

SHRI AMAL DATTA Then please

let me know.

MR. SPEAKER
"Pbulrenu Guba .•....

Next question-Dr.

Sbri Chhitubbai Garnit.

Shri Virdhi Chander Jain.

r Tron8lollo"1

ElectrODic Telephone !ystem unclei' Integrated Rural Digital Network Scheme

• 209. SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER JAIN:
Will th! Minisrer of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the districts in the country where electronic telepbon~ system will be installed under the Integrated Rural DiaitaJ Network Scheme by importing modem instruments;

\b) the names of the countries from wbere these instruments will be imported ;

(c) tbe time by which the said work is likely to be started ;

(d) whether most of the instruments for this purpose have beeD received from

Norway;

(e) the reasons for delay in importiDII the instruments ; and

(f) the time by which the rural areas of those districts win be Hnked with automatic system?

[E"Klishl

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THB
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA) : (a) Four secondary areas name1y Kohima (Nagaland), Barmer (Rajasthan),. Nainital and Mathura (U.P.), are planned for implementation of IDN scheme in rural areas by importill8 modem instruments, initially.

(b) the equipment for switching and Digital Radio IpCM links are imported from Norway.

(c) Likely to be started during 1986-87.

(d) These are likely to be received from March 1986 onwards.

(e) The projects are not remunerative and have to be examined in detail. Further a new technology is being introduced for the first time and there are some technical problems to be sorted out like coordination of frequency with Doordarshan.

(f) The areas covered under these districts will be linked with automatic system progressively from 1 987 onWards .

[Translatloff 1

SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER JAIN :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, in reply to my question. it bas been stated "8 new technology is being introduced for the first time and there are some technical probJems also." I waDt to know as to what eff'ons are being made by Government to solve thoge problems ?

SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA: We want to instal these equipment! on apec::ial frequency; sometime back it hal been allotted to Doordarshan. Therefore, we are having consultation with Doordaflhan 81 to how these equipmeDts can be instaJJed ••
earl, al pouibJe keepinl in view their OWD requirements. We shaH make an out .trons to fiDd out • technical solution in thf. roaard.

